

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2024-0247

---

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE and  
NEW HAMPSHIRE DEMOCRATIC PARTY,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DAVID M. SCANLAN, in his official capacity as the New Hampshire  
Secretary of State, and JOHN M. FORMELLA, in his official capacity as  
the New Hampshire Attorney General,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the New Hampshire Superior Court,  
No. 226-2023-cv-613, Before the Honorable Amy L. Ignatius

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN\*  
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK\*  
CHRISTOPHER E. RABBITT\*  
JOSEPH M. MEYER\*  
JANE E. KESSNER\*  
NITISHA BARONIA\*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 663-6000

*\*Pro hac vice*

Oral Argument: Seth Waxman

WILLIAM E. CHRISTIE  
(N.H. Bar #11255)  
SHAHEEN & GORDON, P.A.  
107 Storrs Street  
Concord, N.H. 03302  
(603) 225-7262

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	7
RELEVANT LEGAL PROVISIONS .....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	14
A.    S.B. 418 Upended New Hampshire’s Rules For Election-Day Registration And Voting .....	14
B.    S.B. 418 Was Enacted Despite The Absence Of Voter Fraud In New Hampshire .....	17
C.    S.B. 418 Was Enacted Despite Serious Doubts About Its Constitutionality .....	19
D.    Procedural History.....	20
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	22
ARGUMENT .....	24
I.    PLAINTIFFS’ PART 2, ARTICLE 32 CLAIM SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN DISMISSED.....	24
A.    S.B. 418 Is In “Clear And Substantial Conflict” With Part 2, Article 32 Of The New Hampshire Constitution.....	24
B.    The Superior Court’s Grounds For Dismissal Lack Merit.....	26
C.    The Additional Arguments Defendants And Intervenors Offered Below Lack Merit.....	29
II.   PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	31
A.    Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits .....	31
B.    Plaintiffs Face An Immediate Threat Of Irreparable Harm For Which They Have No Adequate Legal Remedy.....	32

C. Principles Of Equity Favor An Injunction .....	36
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO PRESS THEIR ARTICLE 32 CLAIM (CROSS-APPEAL ISSUE) .....	36
CONCLUSION .....	39
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	40
CERTIFICATION REGARDING THE APPEALED DECISION .....	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	42
CERTIFICATE AS TO COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT .....	42
DECISION BEING APPEALED OR REVIEWED .....	43

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>603 Forward v. Scanlan</i> , 2023 WL 7326368 (N.H. Super. Ct. Nov. 1, 2023) .....	20, 38
<i>American Federation of Teachers v. State</i> , 167 N.H. 294 (2015) .....	13, 21, 23, 25, 27
<i>Arizona Democratic Party v. Arizona Republican Party</i> , 2016 WL 8669978 (D. Ariz. Nov. 4, 2016) .....	34
<i>Avery v. New Hampshire Department of Education</i> , 162 N.H. 604 (2011) .....	32, 37
<i>Barufaldi v. City of Dover</i> , 175 N.H. 424 (2022).....	21
<i>Bell v. Pike</i> , 53 N.H. 473 (1873) .....	24
<i>Below v. Gardner</i> , 148 N.H. 1 (2002) .....	33
<i>DuPont v. Nashua Police Department</i> , 167 N.H. 429 (2015).....	22, 31
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	33
<i>Guare v. New Hampshire</i> , 167 N.H. 658 (2015).....	11, 31
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	37
<i>In re Opinion of Justices</i> , 53 N.H. 640 (1873) .....	34
<i>Kukesh v. Mutrie</i> , 168 N.H. 76 (2015) .....	21
<i>League of Women Voters of New Hampshire v. Gardner</i> , 2020 WL 4343486 (N.H. Super. Ct. Apr. 8, 2020).....	35
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Levitt v. Maynard</i> , 104 N.H. 243 (1962) .....	31
<i>Lorenz v. New Hampshire Administrative Office of the Courts</i> , 152 N.H. 632 (2005).....	30
<i>New Hampshire Association of Counties v. State</i> , 158 N.H. 284 (2009) .....	27, 28, 29

<i>New Hampshire Democratic Party v. Gardner</i> , 2018 WL 5929044 (N.H. Super. Ct. Apr. 10, 2018) .....	37, 38
<i>New Hampshire Democratic Party v. Secretary of State</i> , 174 N.H. 312 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services v. Mottolo</i> , 155 N.H. 57 (2007).....	22, 32
<i>Norelli v. Secretary of State</i> , 175 N.H. 186 (2022).....	29
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	36
<i>Republican Party of North Carolina v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 1994 WL 265955 (4th Cir. June 7, 1994) .....	34
<i>State v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 168 N.H. 211 (2015).....	36
<i>State v. Furgal</i> , 161 N.H. 206 (2010).....	26
<i>UniFirst Corp. v. City of Nashua</i> , 130 N.H. 11 (1987).....	36
<i>Werme’s Case</i> , 150 N.H. 351 (2003) .....	31
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	33

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

N.H. Const.	
pt. 1, art. 15.....	20
pt. 1, art. 28-a.....	27
pt. 2, art. 32.....	<i>passim</i>
N.H. Laws 2017, ch. 2015.....	14
N.H. Revised Stat.	
§7:6-c.....	17
§654:7.....	14
§654:7-a.....	14
§654:12.....	14
§656:16.....	30
§659:13.....	8
§659:23-a.....	8
§660.....	8
§660:1-6.....	30
§660:5.....	30

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

N.H. S.B. 3 (2017)..... 14, 15, 37, 38  
N.H. S.B. 418 (2022).....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*2020 General Election Results: Names on Checklist (Registered Voters)*, N.H. Sec’y of State ..... 18  
Bookman, Todd, *First Affidavit Ballot Was Cast in NH Last Month, and then Was Pulled from Final Vote Tally*, N.H. Public Radio (Dec. 15, 2023)..... 35  
Bookman, Todd, *Under a New NH Voting Law, the Right to a Secret Ballot Is No Longer Guaranteed*, N.H. Public Radio (May 22, 2024) ..... 35  
Rayno, Garry, *Election Statistics Show Growing Percentage of Independent Voters*, InDepthNH (Jan. 23, 2021)..... 18
